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GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 1
INCOME STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,

2023 2025 Pro
Actual Budget Forma

Operating Revenues:
   Metered Sales 1,105,279 1,274,000
   Public Fire Protection 512,108 590,000 Exhibit 5
   Private Fire Protection 103,940 118,000

Total Operating Revenues 1,721,327 1,982,000 2,182,850

Operating Expenses:
   Salaries and Wages 497,881 659,000 659,000
   Benefits Expense 405,714 364,000 364,000
   Water Purchased 7,431 8,000 8,000
   Power 118,979 141,000 141,000
   Chemicals 53,383 35,000 35,000
   Materials and Supplies 96,088 95,000 95,000
   Contractual Services 77,975 118,000 118,000
   Standpipe Painting Expense 15,000 75,000 75,000
   Transportation 25,826 35,000 35,000
   Insurance 54,528 50,000 50,000
   All Other 26,410 20,500 20,500
   Assessments 15,506 13,850 13,850
   Depreciation - Exhibit 3 334,651 159,650 375,000

Total Operating Expenses 1,729,372 1,774,000 1,989,350

Net Operating Income  (8,045) 208,000 193,500
  

Other Income:
   Interest Income 4,989 12,000 12,000
   Jobbing Income 58,969 61,000 61,000
   Miscellaneous Income 39,341 27,000 34,500

Total Other Income 103,299 100,000 107,500

Loss on Pump Station Demolition 322,464 0 0

Debt Service Expenses:
   Interest Expense - Exhibit 4 27,060 38,000 37,000
   Debt Retirement - Exhibit 4 167,993 270,000 264,000

Total Debt Service Expenses 195,053 308,000 301,000

Net Income (Loss) (422,263) 0 0



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 2
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

Base Pro
Amount Adjustment Forma

Salaries and Wages 659,000 0 659,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Benefits Expense 364,000 0 364,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Water Purchased 8,000 0 8,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Power 141,000 0 141,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Chemicals 35,000 0 35,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Materials and Supplies 95,000 0 95,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Contractual Services 118,000 0 118,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Standpipe Painting Expense 75,000 0 75,000
5 tanks with an average cost of $400,000 to paint every 25 years.

Transportation 35,000 0 35,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Insurance 50,000 0 50,000
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

All Other 20,500 0 20,500
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.

Assessments 13,850 0 13,850
0% increase on 2025 budgeted total.



Utility Name: Year of Report: December 31, 2023

ACCT.

NO. ACCOUNT NAME

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 304 Structures and Improvements 2,128,557 2,128,557 3.0% 65,841

2 305 Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs 0

3 306 Lake, River and Other Intakes 1,986 1,986 1.5% 29

4 307 Wells and Springs 547,477 547,477 2.0% 19,104

5 308 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels 0

6 309 Supply Mains 0

7 310 Power Generation Equipment 0

8 311 Pumping Equipment 1,025,368 1,025,368 5.0% 26,209

9 320 Water Treatment Equipment 744,333 744,333 10.0% 1,490

10 330 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes 3,365,830 3,365,830 1.7% 69,658

11 331 Transmission and Distribution Mains 7,183,654 7,183,654 1.3% 89,454

12 333 Services 743,747 743,747 3.0% 19,903

13 334 Meters and Meter Installations 465,198 465,198 4.0% 20,547

14 335 Hydrants 498,164 498,164 2.0% 9,962

15 339 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 0

16 340 Office Furniture and Equipment 41,295 41,295 12.5% 4,609

17 341 Transportation Equipment 159,546 159,546 20.0% 23,748

18 342 Stores Equipment 0

19 343 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 71,720 71,720 10.0% 1,428

20 344 Laboratory Equipment 0

21 345 Power Operated Equipment 57,020 57,020 10.0% 0

22 346 Communication Equipment 8,631 8,631 10.0% 0

23 347 Miscellaneous Equipment

24 348 Other Tangible Plant

25 Total Depreciable Water

26    Plant In Service 17,042,526 17,042,526  351,982

Less:  CIAC Amortization (17,331)

PUC Depreciation 334,651

Estimated Depreciation on 2024, 2025 & Pro Forma Additions:

Structures 6,694 3.0% 201

Wells 45,000 2.0% 900

Pumping Equipment 302,751 5.0% 15,138

Standpipes 90,000 1.7% 1,530

Mains 366,978 1.3% 4,771

Services 29,191 3.0% 876

Meters 182,315 4.0% 7,293

Hydrants 26,292 2.0% 526

Truck 20,000 20.0% 4,000

Equipment 80,473 10.0% 8,047

Adjustment For Rate Increase (2,932)

Pro Forma Depreciation 375,000

GARDINER WATER DISTRICT

Depreciation 
Rate

Annual 
Depreciation

BASIS FOR WATER DEPRECIATION CHARGES                                                                 EXHIBIT 3

Line Number

Total 
Investment

Depreciation 
Base



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 4
DEBT SERVICE

12/31/24 Interest
Issuer Issued Maturity Balance Rates

1 MMBB 2007 2027 174,309 1.52%
2 MMBB 2015 2035 976,693 1.00%
3 MMBB 2022 2031 189,801 1.00%
4 MMBB 2024 2030 500,000 1.00%

1,840,803

Pro Forma Debt Service

Principal Interest Total

1 MMBB 58,103 4,296 62,399
2 MMBB 85,283 13,633 98,916
3 MMBB 27,114 2,922 30,036
4 MMBB 93,500 16,149 109,649

Totals 264,000 37,000 301,000



EXHIBIT 5

At At
Present Proposed Amount %
Rates Rates Increase Increase

Total Metered Sales 1,274,000 1,404,050 130,050 10%

Public Fire Protection (1) 590,000 649,000 59,000 10%

Private Fire Protection 118,000 129,800 11,800 10%

1,982,000 2,182,850 200,850 10%

                             (1)  % of Total 30% 30%

GARDINER WATER DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED REVENUE



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 6
PAGE 1 OF 2

Billing Billing 
No. of Rate Minimum on on
Bills Range Per C Usage Rate Minimum Excess

5/8" Meters
7,292 0 - 1,200 $67.79 $494,325

5,548 1,200 - 6,000 11,996,800 $67.79 $376,099
$3.67 5,339,200 $195,949

188 Over 6,000 1,992,000 $243.95 $45,863
$2.03 864,000 $17,539

13,028 $916,286 $213,488
$1,129,774

3/4" Meters
60 0 - 1,800  $89.86 $5,392

80 1,800 - 6,000 270,800 $89.86 $7,189
$3.67 126,800 $4,654

24 Over 6,000 315,200 $244.00 $5,856
$2.03 171,200 $3,475

164 $18,436 $8,129
$26,565

1" Meters
68 0 - 3,000 $133.98 $9,111

36 3,000 - 6,000 152,000 $133.98 $4,823
$3.67 44,000 $1,615

24 Over 6,000 178,400 $244.08 $5,858
$2.03 34,400 $698

128  $19,792 $2,313
$22,105

1 1/2" Meters
56 0 - 6,000 $244.28 $13,680

56 Over 6,000 1,079,200 $244.28 $13,680
$2.03 743,200 $15,087

112 $27,359 $15,087
$42,446

ESTIMATED REVENUE
PRESENT METER RATES



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 6
PAGE 2 OF 2

Billing Billing 
No. of Rate Minimum on on
Bills Range Per C Usage Rate Minimum Excess

2" Meters
108 0 - 9,000 $305.21 $32,963

96 Over 9,000 3,273,200 $305.21 $29,300
$2.03 2,409,200 $48,907

204 $62,263 $48,907
$111,170

3" Meters
12 0 - 18,000 $488.00 $5,856

0 Over 18,000 0 $488.00 $0
$2.03 0 $0

12 $5,856 $0
$5,856

4" Meters
8 0 - 30,000 $731.72 $5,854

0 Over 30,000 0 $731.72 $0
$2.03 0 $0

8 $5,854 $0
$5,854

6" Meters
4 0 - 60,000 $1,341.03 $5,364

0 Over 60,000 0 $1,341.03 $0
$2.03 0 $0

4 $5,364 $0
$5,364

 Total at Present Rates $1,349,134
 Variance (6%) ($75,134)

$1,274,000

ESTIMATED REVENUE
PRESENT METER RATES



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 7
PAGE 1 OF 2

Billing Billing 
No. of Rate Minimum on on
Bills Range Per C Usage Rate Minimum Excess

5/8" Meters
7,292 0 - 1,200 $74.57 $543,764

5,548 1,200 - 6,000 11,996,800 $74.57 $413,714
$4.04 5,339,200 $215,704

188 Over 6,000 1,992,000 $268.49 $50,476
$2.23 864,000 $19,267

13,028 $1,007,955 $234,971
$1,242,926

3/4" Meters
60 0 - 1,800  $98.85 $5,931

80 1,800 - 6,000 270,800 $98.85 $7,908
$4.04 126,800 $5,123

24 Over 6,000 315,200 $268.53 $6,445
$2.23 171,200 $3,818

164 $20,284 $8,940
$29,224

1" Meters
68 0 - 3,000 $147.38 $10,022

36 3,000 - 6,000 152,000 $147.38 $5,306
$4.04 44,000 $1,778

24 Over 6,000 178,400 $268.58 $6,446
$2.23 34,400 $767

128  $21,773 $2,545
$24,318

1 1/2" Meters
56 0 - 6,000 $268.71 $15,048

56 Over 6,000 1,079,200 $268.71 $15,048
$2.23 743,200 $16,573

112 $30,096 $16,573
$46,669

ESTIMATED REVENUE
PROPOSED METER RATES



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT 7
PAGE 2 OF 2

Billing Billing 
No. of Rate Minimum on on
Bills Range Per C Usage Rate Minimum Excess

2" Meters
108 0 - 9,000 $335.73 $36,259

96 Over 9,000 3,273,200 $335.73 $32,230
$2.23 2,409,200 $53,725

204 $68,489 $53,725
$122,214

3" Meters
12 0 - 18,000 $536.80 $6,442

0 Over 18,000 0 $536.80 $0
$2.23 0 $0

12 $6,442 $0
$6,442

4" Meters
8 0 - 30,000 $804.89 $6,439

0 Over 30,000 0 $804.89 $0
$2.23 0 $0

8 $6,439 $0
$6,439

6" Meters
4 0 - 60,000 $1,475.13 $5,901

0 Over 60,000 0 $1,475.13 $0
$2.23 0 $0

4 $5,901 $0
$5,901

 Total at Proposed Rates $1,484,132
 Variance (6%) ($80,082)

$1,404,050

ESTIMATED REVENUE
PROPOSED METER RATES



EXHIBIT 8

Population = 9,000
 
Gallons Produced = 262,592,000

Average Daily Flow = 500 GPM
 
Peak Flow = 2 1/2 x 500 = 1,250 GPM

Required Fire Flow = 1020√9 x (1 - .01√9) =  2,968 GPM

Ratio = 1,250 / 2,968 = .42 (Over 30%) Maximum is 30%

GARDINER WATER DISTRICT
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION



Proposed Effective Date:  January 1, 2026 Docket Number:  2025-00301

Matt Drost
Chair, Board of Trustees

GARDINER WATER DISTRICT
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GARDINER WATER DISTRICT  
GARDINER, ME 04345

Available: To all metered customers for residential, commercial, governmental or industrial use.

Rates:

Consumption Charges

Quarterly Billing

For the first 1,200 Cu. Ft. Per Quarter $74.57
For the next 4,800 Cu. Ft. Per Quarter $4.04 Per 100 Cu. Ft. 
For all in excess of   6,000 Cu. Ft. Per Quarter $2.23 Per 100 Cu. Ft.  

Monthly Billing

For the first 400 Cu. Ft. Per Monthly $24.86
For the next 1,600 Cu. Ft. Per Monthly $4.04 Per 100 Cu. Ft. 
For all in excess of   2,000 Cu. Ft. Per Monthly $2.23 Per 100 Cu. Ft.  

Minimum Charges

Meter Size Allowance Charge Allowance Charge
5/8" 1,200 $74.57 400 $24.86
3/4" 1,800 $98.85 600 $32.95
1" 3,000 $147.38 1,000 $49.13

 1 1/2" 6,000 $268.71 2,000 $89.57
 2" 9,000 $335.73 3,000 $111.91
 3" 18,000 $536.80 6,000 $178.93
4" 30,000 $804.89 10,000 $268.30
6" 60,000 $1,475.13 20,000 $491.71

Proposed Effective Date:  January 1, 2026 Docket Number:  2025-00301

Matt Drost
Chair, Board of Trustees

Monthly

SHEET #1
NINTH REVISION

METER RATES

Quarterly 



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT SHEET #2
GARDINER, ME 04345 SEVENTH REVISION

Available:  To the City of Gardiner and Towns of Farmingdale and Randolph for municipal fire protection.

 
Rates: For the 296 public fire hydrants owned and maintained by the Gardiner Water District

(the District) and connected to the District's mains on January 1, 2026, there shall 
be paid to the District the following public fire protection charge:

Hydrants Quarterly Annual
Gardiner 181 $99,250.00 $397,000.00
Farmingdale 66 $36,175.00 $144,700.00
Randolph 49 $26,825.00 $107,300.00
Total 296 $162,250.00 $649,000.00

For each public hydrant owned and maintained by the District and installed after
January 1, 2026, charges will be governed by Chapter 69 of the Maine Public
Utilities Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

  

Proposed Effective Date:  January 1, 2026 Docket Number:  2025-00301

Matt Drost
Chair, Board of Trustees

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION



GARDINER WATER DISTRICT
GARDINER, ME 04345 NINTH REVISION

Available:  To all customers using the Gardiner Water District's service for private 
fire protection. The following rates apply to fire protection only, and include
no allowance for water other than fire fighting purposes.

Rates: Private fire service rates for automatic sprinklers, standpipes or hose connections
to be used only for fire protection inside of buildings.

Service charge per inch of service pipe diameter, per year $249.37

Each private hydrant with service connection furnished, installed and  
maintained by user for private fire protection, per year $1,320.36

Proposed Effective Date:  January 1, 2026 Docket Number:  2025-00301

Matt Drost
Chair, Board of Trustees

SHEET #3

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION


